

No. 07-562

IN THE
Supreme Court of the United States

ALTRIA GROUP, INC., and PHILIP MORRIS USA INC.,
Petitioners,

v.

STEPHANIE GOOD, *et al.*,
Respondents.

**On Writ of Certiorari to the
United States Court of Appeals
for the First Circuit**

**BRIEF OF *AMICI CURIAE* MARYLAND
CONSUMER RIGHTS COALITION AND LEGAL
RESOURCE CENTER FOR TOBACCO
REGULATION, LITIGATION & ADVOCACY
IN SUPPORT OF RESPONDENTS**

KATHLEEN HOKE DACHILLE *
JACQUELINE M. MCNAMARA
LEGAL RESOURCE CENTER FOR
TOBACCO REGULATION,
LITIGATION & ADVOCACY
500 W. Baltimore Street
Baltimore, MD 21201

* Counsel of Record

(410) 706-1294

Counsel for Amici Curiae

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....	iii
INTEREST OF <i>AMICI CURIAE</i>	1
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT	2
ARGUMENT.....	4
I. PETITIONER PMUSA INTENTIONALLY AND FRAUDULENTLY MARKETED MARLBORO LIGHTS AS A LOWER HEALTH RISK ALTERNATIVE TO REGULAR CIGARETTE BRANDS LIKE MARLBOROS IN VIOLATION OF THE MAINE UNFAIR TRADE PRACTICES ACT	4
II. RESPONDENT STEPHANIE GOOD’S CLAIM THAT PMUSA VIOLATED THE MAINE UNFAIR TRADE PRACTICES ACT IS NOT EXPRESSLY PREEMPTED BY THE FEDERAL CIGARETTE LABELING AND ADVERTISING ACT	11
A. This Court’s 1992 Plurality Opinion in <i>Cipollone v. Liggett Group</i> Provides a Viable Exception for Good’s State-Law Claim of Fraudulent Misrepresentation under the MUTPA.....	13
B. The First Circuit Court of Appeals Correctly Applied the <i>Cipollone</i> Framework to Determine that the FCLAA does not Expressly Preempt Good’s Claim	17

TABLE OF CONTENTS—Continued

	Page
C. Other Courts Have Properly Applied <i>Cipollone</i> to Exempt State-Law Claims from FCLAA Preemption.....	20
D. The Fifth Circuit Got it Wrong in <i>Brown v. Brown & Williamson Tobacco Corp.</i> by Considering the Merits of the Plaintiff’s Claim Rather than the FCLAA Preemption Question.....	23
III. CONSIDERING THE OUTRAGEOUS HISTORICAL CONDUCT REVEALED IN INTERNAL TOBACCO INDUSTRY DOCUMENTS, <i>CIPOLLONE’S</i> FRAUDULENT MISREPRESENTATION EXCEPTION SHOULD BE KEPT ALIVE AND READ BROADLY	25
CONCLUSION	28

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES	Page
<i>Brown v. Brown & Williamson Tobacco Corp.</i> , 479 F.3d 383 (5th Cir. 2007).....	22, 23, 24
<i>Blue Cross and Blue Shield of New Jersey, Inc. v. Philip Morris USA Inc.</i> , 344 F.3d 211 (2d Cir. 2003).....	21
<i>Cipollone v. Liggett Group Inc.</i> , 505 U.S. 504 (1992).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Dahl v. R.J. Reynolds Tobacco Co.</i> , 742 N.W.2d 186 (Minn. Ct. App. 2007).....	22, 23
<i>Florida Lime and Avocado Growers, Inc. v. Paul</i> 373 U.S. 132 (1963).....	14
<i>Gerrity v. R.J. Reynolds Tobacco Co.</i> , 399 F. Supp. 2d 87 (D. Conn. 2005)	21
<i>Glassner v. R.J. Reynolds Tobacco Co.</i> , 223 F.3d 343 (6th Cir. 2000).....	21
<i>Good v. Altria Group, Inc.</i> , 501 F.3d 29 (1st Cir. 2007)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Greenwood Trust Co. v. Massachusetts</i> , 971 F.2d 818 (1st Cir. 1992)	7
<i>Hill v. R.J. Reynolds Tobacco Co.</i> , 44 F. Supp. 2d 837 (W.D. Ky. 1999)	22
<i>Hollar v. Philip Morris Inc.</i> , 43 F. Supp. 2d 794 (N.D. Ohio 1998)	22
<i>In re Simon II Litigation</i> , 211 F.R.D. 86 (E.D. N.Y. 2002).....	22
<i>Izzarelli v. R.J. Reynolds Tobacco Co.</i> , 117 F. Supp. 2d 167 (D. Conn. 2000)	22
<i>Lorillard v. Reilly</i> , 533 U.S. 525 (2001).....	16
<i>Scott v. American Tobacco Co., Inc.</i> , 949 So. 2d 1266 (La. Ct. App. 4th Cir. 2007)..	22
<i>Tomasino v. American Tobacco Co.</i> , 23 A.D.3d 546, 807 N.Y.S.2d 603 (2d Dep't 2005).....	22

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page
<i>Tompkins v. R.J. Reynolds Tobacco Co.</i> , 92 F. Supp. 2d 70 (N.D.N.Y.2000).....	22
<i>U.S. v. Philip Morris USA, Inc.</i> , 449 F. Supp. 2d 1 (D.D.C. 2006), <i>clarified</i> , 477 F. Supp. 2d (2007), <i>appeals pending</i> , Nos. 06-5267 <i>et al.</i> (D.C. Cir.).....	<i>passim</i>

STATUTES

Federal Cigarette Labeling and Advertising Act, Pub. L. No. 89-92, 79 Stat. 282 (July 27, 1965).....	12
§5(b).....	13, 16
15 U.S.C. § 1334(b).....	13
§ 1336.....	15
Me. Rev. Stat. Ann. Tit. 5, § 207.....	7, 10, 18
§ 213.....	12
Congressional Declaration of Policy and Interest, Public Health Cigarette Smok- ing Act of 1969, Pub. L. No. 91-222, 84 Stat. 87 (Apr. 1, 1970).....	13

OTHER AUTHORITIES

Family Smoking Prevention and Tobacco Control Act, H.R. 1108, 110th Cong. § 911 (b) (2) (A) (ii) (2007).....	27
K. Michael Cummings et al., <i>What do Marlboro Lights smokers know about low-tar cigarettes?</i> , NICOTINE & TOBACCO RESEARCH 1, 4 (2004).....	5
K. M. Cummings & R. W. Pollay, <i>Exposing Mr Butts' tricks of the trade</i> , TOBACCO CONTROL 11(Suppl I), i1-i4 (2002).....	26

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page
Lynn Kozlowski et al., Ch. 2: Cigarette Design, National Cancer Institute, <i>Risks associated with smoking cigarettes with low machine-measured yields of tar and nicotine</i> . Smoking and Tobacco Control Monograph 13 (NIH Pub. No. 02-5074) (2001).....	5
National Cancer Institute, <i>Risks associated with smoking cigarettes with low machine-measured yields of tar and nicotine</i> , Smoking and Tobacco Control Monograph 13 (NIH Pub. No. 02-5074) (2001).....	5
Neil D. Weinstein, Ph.D, Ch. 6: Public Understanding of Risk and Reasons for Smoking Low-Yield Products, National Cancer Institute, <i>Risks associated with smoking cigarettes with low machine-measured yields of tar and nicotine</i> . Smoking and Tobacco Control Monograph 13, (NIH Pub. No. 02-5074) (2001)...	5
Richard A. Leiter, Deceptive Trade Practices, Business Organizations; Consumer Protection, 50 State Statutory Survey 2007.....	8
Saul Shiffman et al., <i>Smokers' beliefs about "Light" and "Ultra Light" cigarettes</i> , TOBACCO CONTROL 10 (Suppl. I), i17-i23 (2001)	5

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page
MJ Thun and DM Burns, <i>Health impact of “reduced yield” cigarettes: a critical assessment of the epidemiological evidence</i> , TOBACCO CONTROL 10 (Suppl. I), i4-i11 (2001)	5
Alex Wayne, “Bill to Force FDA Tobacco Regulation Moves Through Energy and Commerce,” <i>CQ Today-Regulatory Policy</i> (April 2, 2008)	27
Article 11—Packaging and labeling of tobacco products, World Health Organization, Framework Convention on Tobacco Control.....	27
Master Settlement Agreement (Nov. 23, 1998).....	25
